amount of hydrogen storage required for Scenario 1 and the low hydrogen usage for scenario 4. Scenario 3 has the

lowest capital cost and lowest LCOH. Based on the sensitivity, the LCOH values are highly sensitive to capital costs,

which is expected given the amount of capital investment required. The LCOH values are moderately sensitive to

O&M costs, which is expected given much of the O&M costs are estimated based on capital investment. The LCOH

values are moderately sensitive to capacity factor, which is expected given the amount of capital investment

required and reduction in capacity factor reduces the total hydrogen produced. The LCOH is less sensitive to labor

rates and water costs given the relatively low costs relative to the rest of the related costs. For scenarios 1, 2, and 4

using a third party solar power provider shows a slight increase or decrease in LCOH but is relatively similar to

owning the solar field instead. Finally, the liquid delivery scenario is very sensitive to the hydrogen delivery price as

this fuel price is a large portion of the overall LCOH.

Table 6-5  Sensitivity Analysis Economic Modeling Results

SENSITIVITY LCOH

Scenario 1 $144.19/kg

Scenario 1: +50% Capital Costs $215.78/kg (+49.6%)

Scenario 1: -50% Capital Costs $72.60/kg (-49.6%)

Scenario 1: +50% O&M Costs $167.65/kg (+16.3%)

Scenario 1: -50% O&M Costs $120.73/kg (-16.3%)

Scenario 1: +50% Labor Costs $144.48/kg (+0.2%)

Scenario 1: -50% Labor Costs $143.90/kg (-0.2%)

Scenario 1: +50% Water Pricing $144.24/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 1: -50% Water Pricing $144.14/kg (0.0%)

Scenario 1: -10% Capacity Factor $160.21/kg (+11.1%)

Scenario 1: +10% Capacity Factor $131.08/kg (-9.1%)

Scenario 1: Third Party Solar Power $145.79/kg (+1.1%)

Scenario 2 $63.23/kg

Scenario 2: +50% Capital Costs $93.02/kg (+47.1%)

Scenario 2: -50% Capital Costs $33.45/kg (-47.1%)

Scenario 2: +50% O&M Costs $74.43/kg (+17.7%)

Scenario 2: -50% O&M Costs $52.04/kg (-17.7%)

Scenario 2: +50% Labor Costs $64.10/kg (+1.4%)

Scenario 2: -50% Labor Costs $62.37/kg (-1.4%)

Scenario 2: +50% Water Pricing $63.45/kg (+0.3%)

Scenario 2: -50% Water Pricing $63.02/kg (-0.3%)

Scenario 2: -10% Capacity Factor $70.26/kg (+11.1%)

Scenario 2: +10% Capacity Factor $57.49/kg (-9.1%)

Scenario 2: Third Party Solar Power $68.59/kg (+8.5%)

BLACK & VEATCH | Economic Analysis 6-4

SENSITIVITY LCOH

Scenario 3 $42.83/kg

Scenario 3: +50% Capital Costs $54.45/kg (+27.1%)

Scenario 3: -50% Capital Costs $31.21/kg (-27.1%)

Scenario 3: +50% O&M Costs $56.51/kg (+31.9%)

Scenario 3: -50% O&M Costs $29.15/kg (-31.9%)

Scenario 3: +50% Labor Costs $42.83/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 3: -50% Labor Costs $42.83/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 3: +50% Water Pricing $42.83/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 3: -50% Water Pricing $42.83/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 3: -10% Capacity Factor $45.41/kg (+6.0%)

Scenario 3: +10% Capacity Factor $40.72/kg (-4.9%)

Scenario 3: +50% Fuel Price $52.62/kg (+22.9%)

Scenario 3: -50% Fuel Price $33.04/kg (-22.9%)

Scenario 4 $978.96/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 4: +50% Capital Costs $1441.33/kg (+47.2%)

Scenario 4: -50% Capital Costs $516.60/kg (-47.2%)

Scenario 4: +50% O&M Costs $1145.96/kg (+17.1%)

Scenario 4: -50% O&M Costs $811.97/kg (-17.1%)

Scenario 4: +50% Labor Costs $1004.79/kg (+2.6%)

Scenario 4: -50% Labor Costs $952.98/kg (-2.7%)

Scenario 4: +50% Water Pricing $979.27/kg (+0.0%)

Scenario 4: -50% Water Pricing $978.81/kg (0.0%)

Scenario 4: -10% Capacity Factor $1087.74/kg (+11.1%)

Scenario 4: +10% Capacity Factor $889.97/kg (-9.1%)

Scenario 4: Third Party Solar Power $959.85/kg (-2.0%)

BLACK & VEATCH | Economic Analysis 6-5

Figure 6-1 Sensitivities of LCOH Model Scenario 1

Figure 6-2 Sensitivities of LCOH Model Scenario 2